':; .
y

PARTS LIST
INTI) AR

JW-8BL-30-3
JW-28BL-30-3

sl

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.,LTD.




B X

CONTENTS

Page
E*}i\ J:*Ji ....................................... 1.2
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER
?Eﬁi_%‘r:p.*}qiig ....................................... 3, 4
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
FKFE NRT—— e 5 6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL
_tm‘ j’._lj_.. ....................................... 7.8
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
%L)'@\ ﬁggﬂg ....................................... 9,10
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
jj';?j:é\(ﬁ)“ﬁﬁm ....................................... 11,12
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
jj?j:-é\(ji) ....................................... 13, 14
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
HIFHR  eeeeessesesssasessceaeaaiiaaieaaaiaan, 15, 16
TENSION BRACKET
53};1:&(,]\) ....................................... 17,18
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)
FZEEAM/SR . REEE e 19, 20
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER
{#E%1 ....................................... 21‘ 22
ACCESSORIES 1
1;}%&12 ....................................... 23, 24
ACCESSORIES 2
BilgREl e SReES W SNIRE RN P Feve aske e e 25, 26
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE
lyﬁ_ﬁﬁ ....................................... 27

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




HiR. L4k
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

(iitee




iR, iR
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

o
Lo ]
No. | HRES (3|7 |48 2.4 DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | L | @ | QTY
ik
1 (70079 * | * 1 @& FACE PLATE
2 (11570 * | % 1 |@Eiik&dH4al THUMB SCREW 13/64X32 L=7.0
3 |70080 * | % 1 |EiRRE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
4 [10597 |+ | 2 |[EHRAEEESHRC SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
5 18004 * | * 1 | E¥R(i%) ARM CAP (REAR)
6 10704 * | * 1 | kiU SCREW 3/16X28 L=65
7 |10703 * | % 1 | ERTvrv— WASHER
8 |[18103 * | * 1 |Fanza90) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (REAR)
9 |[7041 * | * 1 |A1Ias9 (%) iEHRal SCREW 1/8X44 L=1.0
10 [18104 * | % 1 [FAnas9(E) 2Lk OIL PAD
11 |70181 * | x 1 [ OIL WICK
12 |70186 * | * 1 |E—n47 VINYL TUBE
13 |70182 * | * 1 i OIL WICK
14 [70187 . 1 |Eo—nq47F VINYL TUBE
15 [20018C * | * 1 |R&EERHF (D BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
16 (150326 * | % 1 |RESLRFATFOE TENSION STUD
17 |20019 *| x| 2 |:WFm TENSION DISC
18 20020 * | 1 |f—m TENSION RELEASE DISC
19 |70095 * | * 1 |BEIT)YT TENSION SPRING
20 |20021 * | * 1 |#B=HFO—LvbFyr(A) TENSION THUMB NUT (A)
21 |20025 * | * 1 | HREFRFFERENT TENSION STUD THREAD GUIDE
22 10652 * | 1 |[RFFOESVE NUT
23 |70081 * | *® 1 | B4R ARM CAP (FRONT)
24 |10704 * | * 1 | EHEAC SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
25 |10703 % | * 1 | BTy v— WASHER
26 |70082 * | * 1 |FILEs5 6D LUBRICATING OIL CUP (FRONT)
27 70115 * | % 1 (AR (ED TR OIL PAD
28 |70180 * | * 1 | OIL WICK
29 70185 * | * 1 |E—sriq? VINYL TUBE
30 |70111 * | *x 1 |RERET BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE
31 |8040 * | * 1 |REBLBTEHRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
32 |30025 x| * 1 | 7yiv— WASHER
33 |70092 * | * 1 |7—L4Lm ARM OIL PLUG
34 |73009 x| - 1 |#HE THROAT PLATE
34 |70290 -1 * 1 |#HR 1747 THROAT PLATE 1/4”
35 | 6031-01 * | % 1 |$HRiEsHHhl SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3
36 |73007 * | * 1 |#HiROHHLE SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.4
37 |73008 * | * 1 |Ex THROAT PLATE STOP
38 |70119 * | - 1 |AH(E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
38 |70218 - *| 1 |BERE&E)1/47 BED SLIDE (LEFT) 1/4”
39 70120 *| - | 1 |8iRCE) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
39 |70224 - * 1 |AlRE)1/47 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 1/4”
40 |10667 * | * 1 ||Ee BED SLIDE STOP
41 |10668 x| * 1 |8y BED SLIDE STOP SPRING
42 173011 ® | * 1 |ELiR BED SLIDE (FRONT)
43 |13085 * || 1 |ZLFRLEHRE SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
44 110794 * | * 3 |EAHYI(3.8) BALL OILER
45 [30046 * | * 1 |[7—ZEiEHHRl SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0
46 |30137 | | 2 IRKEZIEWN MACHINE SUPPORTING BOLT
47 |143657 * | * 1 | R&EFHATS>Foob RATCHET
48 [153672 * | * 1 |R&EEHFO—-LYFFEH(B) TENSION THUMB NUT (B)
49 |70214-01 * | % 1 |ELRRTYY SPRONG
50 |73011C * | * 1 |ZEUR.ZATYLT (8D BED SLIDE (FRONT) WITH SPRING




A, PIRZ

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR




At PRAE
Vv

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
(2] Lo
1 1
No. | BRES |$| 7| HE 2% DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. § a | Qry
i
1 [70027 * [ - 1 |#HELS NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
1 |70201 - * 1 |8tELS NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 |70028 * | ok 1 |#ELEES NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
3 [10728 * | * 1 A OIL WICK
4 |70029 * | % 1 |[#HELEE EHRL SCREW 6.75%24 1=19.5
5 |70022 * | * 1 |HERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION STUD
6 |10726 * | * 1 H OIL WICK
7 |10532 * | * 2 |#HEREHRU PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0
8 |70023 x| - 1§ NEEDLE BAR
8 |70230 -1 * 1 |83t 174 NEEDLE BAR 1/4
9 |N3324 * | - 1 |4 DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X3 #24
9 |N3324 - * 2 |8 DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X3 #24
10 [70025 * | - 1 |#HikEsHhl SCREW 3/16X32 L=55
10 |70025 K 2 |gHiEHHl SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.5
11 |70030 * | % 1 |A4—IL NEEDLE BAR LOCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
12 |15055 * | * 1 |A5—ILitshhal SCREW 1/64X32 L=9.0
13 |70024 * | - 1 |#HiERR NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
14 [10534 * | - 1 |$HERBIE SCREW 2.25X48 L=2.6
15 |70006 * | *x 1 |ZERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
16 [10761 * | * 1 |ERELEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
17 |10538 * | ® 1 | EARL (L) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
18 |10761 * | * 2 [ EAILIESHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
19 [70032 * | * 1 [BxEERN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE LEVER
20 |10662 * | * 1 |&Hhl PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
21 |70033 * | * 1 |BxHaE PRESSER BAR LUFTING BRACKET
22 |10545 * | * 1 | BxEesRhl PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=140
23 |10548 x| * 1 |[#|BxERsRhibnhl SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1
24 |70034 * | * 1 |z EeE)yT PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
25 |70035 * | * 1 |[\BAERYTHERL PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=13.7
26 (10538 * | * 1 BB EARIL(TF) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
27 |70031 * | * 1 |fBziE PRESSER BAR
28 |70378 * | * 1 | BxEhRLE— HOLDER
29 |70114 * [ = 1|5 R LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
29 {70270 - | * 1 |5MEz 1/4 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT. 1/4
30 |70379 * | * 1 |BAashRLAg—1EHHl PINCH SCREW 3.4X36 L=10.0
31 |20272 * | *® 1 |BRxEHRILAT—1kHR vk NUT
32 10677 o 1 |7y — WASHER
33 |70014 * | * 1 |5 E LIFTING ECCENTRIC
34 |10754 * | % 1 | AEERL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
35 [70015 * | * 1 |4Edh LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
36 10514 * | * 2 |HEEHARIL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
37 [15053 * | * 1 |#EsHE 4l SCREW STUD
38 |10728 * | * 1 | OIL WICK
39 [10517 * | * 1 B8 vk NUT
40 |70038 * | * 1 Koo (R) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
41 |70036 * | * 1 [ko=F LIFTING BELL CRANK
42 [10559 * | * 1 [KOFiEHHRL SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0
43 |70037 * | * 1 [KoFEEE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
44 170039 * | - 1 |z VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
44 70202 - | * 1 |REzE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
45 (10728 * | - 1 | OIL WICK
46 70113 * | - (I ==F:: VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
46 70250 - | * 1 |z 1/47 VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 1/4”
47 [141158 * | * 1 |h#ZiEsHBC SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.3
48 |70219-01 * | - 1 |24 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
48 [70219-02 - | * T |24 —H—F 1/4” FINGER GUARD 1/4”
49 (8111 * | * 1 |[ZavH—H—FiEHhl SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.6
50 [70056 * | * 1 |[E#EESE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK
51 110754 * | * 1 | EEEEAEHRC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
52 13134 * | * 1 |[E#HEovrFERL HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=12.0
53 |10586 * | * 1 |[@#EoyRERCHvyk NUT
54 |70055 * | * 1 |EExEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
55 |70188 * | * 1 [l VINYL TUBE
56 [11876C * x| 1 | EEUFEHEE ) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
57 (11877 * | * 1 |EXEUESE SLIDE BLOCK
58 |11876 * | * 1 | EEYEAEE L SLIDE BLOCK STUD
59 10581 % | * 1 | EEYESEE RLESHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0

—4—




RFE NPT~ —

TH

READ TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL

=
E25
D =

=
it S

IS

7l




bR N ) —
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL

[ap]
No. | MEEE |&| 3| &2 B2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | T | L | QTY
a3
T
1 |70018 | * 1 |RE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
2 |70019 * | * 1 |XFEE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
3 |11042 * | * 1| OIL WICK
4 |10571 * | * 2 | REEEHRL SCREW 6.75%24 1=20.0
5 |20172 x| % | 2 |[P—LILE CAP
6 [70020 x| * 1 |XfFRs THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
7 |10728 x| % 1 OIL WICK
8 [70021 * | % 1 |$HEEsR NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
9 |70017 * | * 1 |59 F—avhi NEEDLE BAR CRANK
10 |10570 ® | * 1 &R SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=145
11 |10524-G * | * 1 @ RsHBCiEH Al SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
12 |10571-G * | % 1 |ik&H4al SCREW 6.75X24 L=200
13 10523 | * 1 |$HEEREE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
14 |10726 * | * 1 | OIL WICK
15 [10524 * x| 1 |HEESEEEHRL(ER) SCREW 6.75%24 L=6.5
16 70016 * | * 1 |#HEEEEEHRhl(RE) SCREW 6.75X24 L=35
17 10563 * | * 1 | EEARIL (BN T vl — WASHER
18 |70007 * | * 1| E#hA%)L (BT) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
19 110729 * |+ 1 | OIL WICK
20 |10725 * | * 1 | EBAARIL (D) 7TILE OIL PAD
21 10571 * | * 1 | E$hA%)L (B 1E&HAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=200
22 |70013 * | *1 1 |hEZETAhAL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
23 |10639-G * | * 1 [z EFTALEERDHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=80
24 |10766-G * | * 1 |ik&H4al SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
25 70012 * | * 1 | EE#EOukr LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
26 70112 * | * 1 |RE&EFV— BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING GEAR
27 110766 *| x| 2 |ik&HHl SCREW 1/4X32 L=1.0
28 |70009 * | * 1 | EBhchRASIL (BT ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (FRONT)
29 110725 * | * 1 | EER AL T TILE OIL PAD
30 [10522 * | % 1| EEFR AL HARC SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
31 |70046 * | * 1 |Rk¥v— HAND WHEEL DRIVING GEAR
32 |70040 * [ x] 1 |RKR¥FVv—ILugkHBU SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
33 [12388 * | % 1 |RKFr—kHial SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
34 135405 * | % 1 |ihF— ARM CROSS SHAFT GEAR
35 |10658 x| % 1 | —itHhal SCREW 1/4X32 1=5.5
36 |10566 ® | * 1 [{uEHRHHBLC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
37 |10577 | | 1 [NAUFF——dhtHhl SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
38 |70043 | * 1 | NEF—Y—RiDARIL ARM CROSS SHAFT BUSHING
39 10725 x| * 1 |ZT)Lk OIL FELT
40 10519 * | % 1 |NKRF——RDAIESHRAL  [SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5
41 35412 * | * 3 |9y FARTIYLTE HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING PLUNGER
42 135413 ¥ | x| 3 |[9FyFRITYLY HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING
43 |70041 * | * 1 |NEF—— HAND WHEEL
44 |35407 | * 2 |nvF7=Y—Avkn—hl SCREW 1/4X32
45 70044 * | * 1 N T—)=059FR HAND WHEEL ENGAGING PLATE
46 |12122 * | % 4 \NURFT—)—059FHiEH1al  |SCREW 11/64X32 L=8.5
47 |70042 * | * 1 IR T—1)—d ARM CROSS SHAFT
48 |70010 ¥ | % | 1 | LE#ABRARIL () ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (REAR)
49 10725 * | * 1 | E#gdRA%IL TR OIL PAD
50 (10571 * | % 1 | E#gdhRgAaLIEH Rt SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
51 [15038 % | * 1 |#HEERE L R CAP




Lo, T}
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




Lay, T—1)—

ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

(ar]
28| pm
No.| Bi@ES || 1, | 22 (K2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| g | @ ary
T
1 |70008 * | * 1 |k ARM SHAFT
2 170093 * | * 1 |F—— MACHINE PULLEY
3 |10754 x| x| 2 [TF——ik&Hial SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
4 (10577 | % 1 |[F—u—ELal SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
8 [10464-WH | * | * 1 [BAZ ALK CONNECTION BELT
9 110569 * | * 1 | EAJLET—1— ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY
10 (10574 * |k 2 |F—u—yy ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
11 |10761 * | * 1 | EXJLRT =) —fi@EFRHHL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
12 |10524-G * | * 1 [r@ERHfalibHnal SCREW 6.75X24 L=65
13 |10571-G * | * 1 |ikHHC SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
14 170047 * | % 1 |EZowk FEED DRIVING CONNECTION
16 |10728 * | % 1 jds OIL WICK
17 {70049C * [ * 1 |ZEYLEE-FEYVHLGR) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE
18 [70050 * | * 1 [ZEYAL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 |70049 * | * 1 |EYhLEE FLANGE
20 |11095 * | * 1 | EYHLBHIR FRICTION PLATE
21 {11096 * [ x| 2 [FEYHhLFBEEGRLESHHRLC SCREW 3/16X40 L=11.0
22 111093 * | | 1 [L@HoHAL SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=105
23 |11094 * | * 1 [iE®HHl SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5
24 (2067 * [ %] 2 [S4F—1k&HHal SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0
25 (11097 * [ % | 2 [FEYHLEESAH— LINING METAL
26 70051 * | * 1 |i@&EhL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
27 111099 * | x| 1 [FELYSTRTVY SPRING
28 |70052 |« | 1 [fBLYY COLLAR
29 |10639 * | * 1 |[fI&ERHAL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
30 {10566 * | * 2 |iE®H4C SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
31 |70054 x| * 1 |#LRa FEED REGULATING STUD
32 12383 * | % 1 |EE AT T SPRING
33 |70053 ® [ x| 1 [#LEREEE BUSHING ,
34 |15076 x| * 1 |RYELFYED RETAINING SPRING
35 |70155 * | % 1 | FALNS—1)— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
36 (10574 * | * 1 | F=y—yy SAFETY CLUTGH PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
37 110611 * | * 1 | FALNS—)—iD SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COLLAR
38 |10612 * | x| 2 [iEHHhC SCREW 1/4X32 L=105
39 |70153 ¥ *| 1 [FANWRT—)—RiEh SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
40 |70154 ¥ %] 1 |[FRAILLT—)—EHEHRC ADJUSTING SCREW 5/32X40 L=3.6
41 170169 * | *® 1 TR = —iRiERE STUD
42 10581 * | x| 1 [iEHHU SCREW 7/32X32 L=1.0
43 110616 * | * 1 | FANNT—Y)—#% SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
44 10613 * | * 1 | FANRT——HEE STUD
45 110581 * | * 1 [1E&dHAl SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
46 (10620 | 1 | FALT——ZEYE SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN
47 10618 * | % 1 | FAWNT—Y—ihEfE CONNECTING LINK
48 10619 * | * 1 | FAWRT—Y—=RTY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
49 10617 * | * 1 | FALRT—Y—/NhM SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH
50 {70139 * | * 1 |m=E HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
51 (10639 * | * 1 |[{E@RoHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
52 |10766 * | * 1 JIEHHC SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
53 {13046 * | * 1 |[fBLRE HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK STUD
54 (15076 * | * 1 |BLAREAYE STOP
55 113047 * | * 1 |[BLRE 2T T SPRING
56 |13045 * | * 1 |[#BLRa18 SOCKET
57 (10568 * | * 1 |ERLYY RETAINING RING
58 (10567 * x| 2 |LE#@M~ATFTULT ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
59 |70652 * | * 1 | E#XFYThS5— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
60 23637 * | % 2 | L#AFIThS—1kHHal SCREW 1/4X28 L=15
61 |70651 * | * 1 | E8RTFYTH5—R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
62 |20171 * | * 1 |ThL(@n) RUBBER CAP
63 {50109 | % | 3 |E8@7YLTH5—2ikHHl SCREW 3/16X32 L=17.0




